2.3 The aggregate valuation of the Original Bond Properties as stated in the Original Report is therefore 

as follows: 

(a) The aggregate MV-STT of the freehold or long leasehold interest in the 1,637 units valued on this basis 

of valuation is – £422,960,000 (four hundred and twenty two million, nine hundred and sixty thousand 

pounds); and 

(b) The aggregate EUV-SH of the long leasehold interest in the 4 units (including shared ownership leases) 

restricted to this basis of valuation is – £400,000 (four hundred thousand pounds). 

2.4 A further 43 units have been given a nil value.

[...]

SH”), in aggregate, at the valuation date is: 

£400,000 

(four hundred thousand pounds) 

Our valuation of the 1,552 Freehold properties being valued on the basis of Market Value subject to Tenancies (“MV-

T”), in aggregate, at the valuation date is: 

£401,490,000 

(four hundred and one million, four hundred and ninety thousand pounds) 

Our valuation of the 85 Leasehold properties being valued on the basis of Market Value subject to Tenancies (“MV-

T”), in aggregate, at the valuation date is: 

£21,470,000 

(twenty one million, four hundred and seventy thousand pounds) 

Executive Summary 

The following table summarises our opinions of value (section 5): 

Leasehold 

Category Unit Count Basis of Value EUV-SH MV-T 

Affordable Rent Unrestricted 11 MV-T £1,910,000 £2,580,000 

General Needs Unrestricted 74 MV-T £7,460,000 £18,890,000